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Congratulations! You now own the world's most powerful personal air purifier - the Air Tamer A315.To
ensure maximum satisfaction, please take a few moments to review the following important information
before using this innovative product. Thank you!

Section 1: Important Safety Instructions
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
All the safety and operating instructions should be read, adhered to and followed before the unit is
operated.
WARNING
. Do not immerse unit in liquids or allow liquids to enter unit.
Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
Do not place or store unit where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
Do not allow young children to play with this unit as it is not a toy.

Do not allow children to play with any plastic bag that may accompany this unit or with AirTamer’s
lanyard as these may present a choking hazard.

Do not use attachments not recommended by AirTamer.

Never operate this unit if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged or dropped
into water.

The unit should be situated away from heat sources such as direct sunlight, radiators, heat registers,
stoves or other heat-producing appliances.

Never drop or insert objects into any openings.

Do not operate where aerosol units are being used or where oxygen is being administered. Do not
operate this unit in oxygen rich environments.

Keep away from gas-powered stoves and ovens, and do not operate this unit in areas where
flammable or combustible units or vapors may be present.

Do not operate under a blanket or pillow.

Do not perform any servicing on the unit other than replacing the Negative lon Emitter Cover or
Conductive Lanyard.

. Do not try to disassemble unit. High voltage inside.
HEALTH CAUTION
Pacemaker patients should not use without first consulting with their physician as AirTamer is an
electrical product worn on the body.
The AirTamer ionic technology used by this unit produces immeasurable amounts of ozone as a

by-product. This unit complies with USS. government limits for acceptable levels of ozone (less than
50 parts per billion of air circulated by the unit).

FCC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

This unit complies with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference;
and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2: About Your AirTamer

Your AirTamer® A315 uses advanced ionization technology to protect you from super-small, atomic-sized
particles, such as viruses, smoke, VOCs and bacteria which are often the most hazardous to your health.
Emitting a constant stream of healthy negative ions, AirTamer causes pollutants in the air to become
negatively charged, forcing these pollutants away from your personal space and creating cleaner,
healthier air to breath everywhere you go. AirTamer is completely safe to leave on as long as you like —
even 24 hours a day.

Section 3: Description  See Fig. 1
ON/OFF Button (with built-in ON/OFF/Charge Level Indicator Lights)

Negative lon Emitter

Negative lon Emitter Cover
USB Port
Conductive Lanyard
USB Charging Cord
Pocket/Shirt Clip
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Section 4: Set-Up

Charge Your AirTamer

Your AirTamer contains a rechargeable lithium battery (3.7V, 135 mAh type). Under normal use, you

will experience about 30 hours of run time on one charge. To charge your AirTamer A315, please

follow these directions:

1. Ensure the ON/OFF BUTTON is turned “Off" by pressing the ON/OFF BUTTON. When your
AirTamer is OFF, no green light is flashing.

2. Plug the small end of the included USB CHARGING CABLE into the AirTamer’s USB PORT. Plug
the larger end of the USB CHARGING CABLE into any powered USB PORT (e.g. on a computer,
wall charger, etc.) The AirTamer ON/OFF BUTTON will show a bright red light when it is
charging. Normal charging time is about 2 - 3 hours.

3. When your AirTamer is fully charged, the red charge indicator will show a dim red light.

When you turn the unit on by pressing the ON/OFF BUTTON, 4 green indicator lights will flash

on the ON/OFF BUTTON.
000

These green lights not only flash to show that your AirTamer is ON and producing negative ions
from the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER, but the green lights will indicate how much battery charge is
remaining in your AirTamer.

4 green lights on: 100% charge 3 green lights on:
2 green lights on: 50% charge 1 green light on:
Note: AirTamer will not emit negative ions while you are charging it.

75% charge
25% charge

Conductive Lanyard:

A unique CONDUCTIVE LANYARD is included with your AirTamer. The CONDUCTIVE
LANYARD may be replaced. Please contact AirTamer customer service for replacement
lanyards and instructions. Your AirTamer also incorporates a safety “break away” feature that
disconnects the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD in the event that your AirTamer gets caught.
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Note: For best performance, ensure that the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD touches your skin when
your AirTamer is worn. AirTamer will still work when the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD is not
touching your skin, however, negative ion production will be reduced.

Section 5: How To Use
Using your AirTamer:

1. Turnyour AirTamer on by pushing the ON/OFF BUTTON.

OO00O0

A steady stream of negative ions will be emitted from the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER thereby
creating a cleaner zone of healthier air within your breathing space. A green light will gently
blink to indicate that power is on and the unit is cleaning your air. When your AirTamer is out of
battery charge, the green light will stop blinking.

Note: Your AirTamer A315 emits the same number of negative ions during use whether the battery is
fully charged or partially charged. Only when the green light stops blinking will no ions be emitted.

2. You may use the unit in any of the following ways:
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A. Suspended From Your Neck. B. Clipped To Your Shirt, Blouse Or Pocket.
C. Placed On a Nearby Table, Seat or Nightstand.
Note: When placing AirTamer on a table, seat, nightstand etc,, point the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER

towards you. Cover as much of the table as possible with the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD to
improve ion generation.

3. After use, push the ON/OFF BUTTON to turn your A315 off.

Air Cleaning Performance:

1. Thisis a personal breathing space air purifier. It is most effective within a 3 foot/1 meter distance
from your AirTamer. The closer AirTamer is to your face, the more air cleaning ions will reach your
face. We suggest placing your AirTamer in the middle of your chest or slightly higher.

2. AirTamer is safe to leave on as long as you like - even 24 hours per day.

Section 6: Tips To Improve Performance

1. Ensure that the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER is pointed toward
your face during use.

2. Forbest ion generation performance, ensure that the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD touches your
skin during use.

3. If placed on a nearby table, place the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD behind AirTamer. Covering as much
of the table as possible with the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD (e.g. by forming a large circle or
spreading the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD out) will improve performance.

4. Do not allow the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER to touch your skin or any other conductive material,
as this will reduce ion generation.

Note: * Do not store unitin its storage box when the ON/OFF Button is on.
* Do not allow the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER to touch any solid surface when the ON/OFF
Button is on. This can reduce the life of the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER brush.

Section 7: Adjusting/Replacing the Conductive Lanyard

1. Toadjust the length of your AirTamer lanyard, pull the plastic length adjustment clip up or down
the CONDUCTIVE LANYARD to change its length.
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2. Toreplace your AirTamer CONDUCTIVE LANYARD, simply slide off the existing AirTamer
CONDUCTIVE LANYARD from your AirTamer unit. Be careful not to pull up as that might bend
the POCKET/SHIRT CLIP.

Section 8: Replacing Negative lon Emitter Cover
If you ever need or want to replace the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER COVER, please follow these steps.
1. Pryoff the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER COVER from your AirTamer with your fingers.

2. Place the new NEGATIVE ION EMITTER COVER back onto the housing of your AirTamer. The
connection is magnetic so the NEGATIVE ION EMITTER will snap securely in place.

Section 9: Questions & Answers

Q: How does the AirTamer work?

A:  AirTamer uses a carbon fiber brush system to emit healthy negative ions into the air. The emitted
negative ions attach themselves to air molecules and any impure particles in the air and
negatively charge them. The negatively charged particles, all being the same polarity, repel each
other and fly away from your air space and get attracted by the closest positively charged
surface (e.g. chair, table, wall, your clothes, etc,) rather than entering your respiratory system.
What is the unit’s effective range?

Air within a 3’/1m range of the unit will be effectively cleaned.

What are negative ions? Are they good for you?

Negative ions (air molecules with extra electrons) are electrically

charged particles in the air that remove airborne contaminates and have been shown to have a
rejuvenating effect upon our bodies. The best natural generator of negative ions is lightning,
followed by ocean surf, waterfalls, mountains and forests. In clean, natural air, you'll find the
highest concentrations of negative ions. In polluted cities and confined spaces, like offices, you'll
find the highest concentrations of unhealthier positive ions.

Does the AirTamer produce dangerous levels of ozone?

No. AirTamer produces no measurable amount of ozone.

Can | leave AirTamer on continuously?

Yes. Your AirTamer has no moving parts and uses a very small amount of electricity, so it is very
safe and economical to leave on for long periods of time.

Will AirTamer interfere with electronic equipment (e.g. computers, cell phones)?

No. AirTamer meets FCC regulations for harmful interference with radio communications so you
may use it by your computer, audio players, etc. without causing any unusual interference
problems. We recommend that pacemaker patients consult with their physician before using
AirTamer. Since AirTamer does use battery powered electronics to create negative ions.
Contact Information:

To reach an AirTamer Customer Service Representative, please e-mail or call us at:

e-mail: info@airtamer.com AirTamer Company

Toll Free: 1-866-625-3218 PO. Box 526

www.airtamer.com Marblehead, MA 01945-0526

© 2020 AirTamer USA
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AirTamer® A315
Purificador de aire personal recargable

Manual de instrucciones

s
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iFelicidades! Usted ahora posee el purificador de aire personal mas poderoso del mundo: el AirTamer
A315. Para garantizar la méxima satisfaccion, tdmese unos momentos para revisar la siguiente
informacion importante antes de utilizar este producto innovador. jGracias!

Seccién 1: Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
LEATODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
Debe leer, respetar y seguir todas las instrucciones de seguridad y de funcionamiento antes de operar la
unidad.
ADVERTENCIA
No sumerja la unidad en liquidos ni permita que liquidos entren en la unidad.
No la use mientras se bafa o en una ducha.
No coloque ni guarde la unidad donde pueda caerse o ser jalada a una banera o lavabo.
No permita que los nifios pequenos jueguen con la unidad, ya que no es un juguete.
No permita que los nifos jueguen con ninguna bolsa de plastico que acompane a esta unidad o
con el corddn de AirTamer, ya que estos pueden presentar un peligro de asfixia.
No utilice accesorios no recomendados por AirTamer.
Nunca utilice esta unidad si no funciona correctamente, se ha caido o danado o se ha sumergido
dentro del agua.
La unidad debe estar situada lejos de fuentes de calor como la luz solar directa, radiadores, rejillas
de calefaccion, estufas u otros aparatos que produzcan calor.
Nunca suelte ni inserte objetos por ninguna abertura.
No opere donde se esté utilizando unidades de aerosol o se esté administrando oxigeno. No utilice
esta unidad en entornos ricos en oxigeno.
Mantenga alejado de estufas y hornos a gas, y no opere esta unidad en areas donde puedan estar
presentes unidades inflamables o combustibles o vapores.
No opere debajo de una manta o almohada.
No realice ninglin mantenimiento en la unidad que no sea la sustitucion de la cubierta del emisor
de iones negativos o el cordon conductor.
No intente desmontar la unidad. Alta tensién en su interior.

PRECAUCION DE SALUD

Los pacientes con marcapasos no deben usar sin consultar primero con su médico, ya que
AirTamer es un producto eléctrico que se usa sobre el cuerpo.

La tecnologia idnica AirTamer utilizada por esta unidad no produce cantidades medibles de ozono
como producto derivado. Esta unidad cumple con los limites del gobierno de los EE. UU. para
niveles aceptables de ozono (menos de 50 partes cada mil millones de aire circulado por la
unidad).

CUMPLIMIENTO DE NORMAS FCC

Esta unidad cumple con las restricciones de un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la
Parte 15 de la normativa FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dafinas; y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Seccién 2: Acerca de su AirTamer

El AirTamer® A315 utiliza tecnologia avanzada de ionizacion para protegerle de particulas
superpequenas de tamafo atémico, como virus, humo, COV y bacterias que a menudo son las mas
peligrosas para su salud. Al emitir una corriente constante de iones negativos saludables, AirTamer hace
que los contaminantes en el aire se carguen negativamente, impulsando estos contaminantes fuera de
su espacio personal y creando aire mas limpio y saludable para respirar dondequiera que vaya. AirTamer
es completamente seguro para usar todo el tiempo que desee, incluso las 24 horas del dfa.

Seccion 3: Descripcion Ver Fig. 1
Boton ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (con luces indicadoras de encendido/apagado/nivel carga)

Emisor de iones negativos
Cubierta del emisor de iones negativos
Puerto USB

Cordon conductor

Cable de carga USB
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Broche para bolsillo/camisa

Fig. T

Seccion 4: Ajuste

Cargue su AirTamer

El AirTamer contiene una bateria de litio recargable (3,7 V, 135 mAh). En condiciones de uso normal,

experimentara unas 30 horas funcionamiento con una sola carga. Para cargar su AirTamer A315, siga

estas instrucciones:

1. Asegurese de que el BOTON ENCENDIDO/APAGADO esté “apagado’ pulsando el BOTON
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. Cuando el AirTamer estd apagado, la luz verde no parpadea.

2. Conecte el extremo pequeno del CABLE DE CARGA USB suministrado en el PUERTO USB del
AirTamer. Enchufe el extremo mds grande del CABLE DE CARGA USB en cualquier PUERTO USB
alimentado (p. j, en una computadora, cargador de pared, etc.) El BOTON
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO del AirTamer mostrara una luz roja brillante cuando se esté cargando. El
tiempo de carga normal es de aproximadamente 2 - 3 horas.

3. Cuando el AirTamer esté completamente cargado, el indicador de carga mostrara una luz roja
tenue. Cuando encienda la unidad pulsando el BOTON ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, 4 luces
indicadoras verdes parpadearan en dicho boton.
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Estas luces verdes no solo parpadean para indicar que el AirTamer esta encendido y produciendo
iones negativos desde el EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS, sino que las luces verdes encendidas
indicardn cuanta carga de bateria queda en el AirTamer.

4 luces verdes: 100% de lacarga 3 luces verdes: 75% de la carga
2 luces verdes: 50% de la carga 1 luz verde: 25% de la carga
Nota: El AirTamer no emitird iones negativos mientras se esta cargando.

CORDON CONDUCTOR:

Su AirTamer incluye un tinico CORDON CONDUCTOR. El CORDON CONDUCTOR puede ser
reemplazado. Péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente de AirTamer para obtener
informacion e instrucciones sobre los cordones de reemplazo. El AirTamer también incorpora una
funcion de desconexién de seguridad que desconecta el CORDON CONDUCTOR en caso de que su
AirTamer se quede atascado.

/—@@j\,

Nota: Para un mejor funcionamiento, asegurese de que el CORDON CONDUCTOR toque su piel
cuando esté usando el AirTamer. El AirTamer sequird funcionando aun cuando el CORDON
CONDUCTOR no esté tocando su piel, sin embargo, la produccion de iones negativos sera menor.

Seccién 5: C6mo usar
Uso de su AirTamer:
1. Encienda el AirTamer pulsando el BOTON ENCENDIDO/APAGADO.
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Se emitird un flujo constante de iones negativos desde el EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS,
creando asi una zona limpia de aire mas saludable dentro de su espacio de respiracion. Una luz
verde parpadeara para indicar que la unidad esta encendida y limpiando el aire. Cuando se agote
la carga de la baterfa del AirTamer, la luz verde dejaré de parpadear.

Nota: El AirTamer A315 emite el mismo nuimero de iones negativos durante el uso, ya sea que la
bateria esté completamente cargada o solo parcialmente. Solo dejara de emitir iones cuando la luz
verde deje de parpadear.

2. Puede utilizar la unidad de cualquiera de las siguientes maneras:
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A. Suspendida del cuello. B. Enganchada de la camisa, blusa o bolsillo.
C. Colocada en una mesa cercana, asiento o mesita de noche.

Nota: Al colocar AirTamer en una mesg, asiento, mesita de noche, etc, apunte el EMISOR DE

IONES NEGATIVO hacia usted. Cubra tanto como sea posible la mesa con el CORDON

CONDUCTOR para mejorar la generacion de iones.

3. Después de su uso, presione el BOTON ENCENDIDO/APAGADO para apagar el A315

Rendimiento de limpieza del aire:

1. Este esun purificador del espacio de aire de respiracién personal. Es mas eficaz dentro de una
distancia de 2 pies/1 metro de su AirTamer. Cuanto més cerca esté el AirTamer de su cara, mas
iones de limpieza de aire llegaran a su cara. Sugerimos colocar el AirTamer en el centro del
pecho o ligeramente mds arriba.

2. Esseguro usar el AirTamer todo el tiempo que desee, incluso 24 horas al dia.

Seccion 6: C jos para mej el rendi

1. Asegurese de que el EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS esté apuntando hacia su cara durante el
uso.

2. Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de generacién iénica, asegurese de que el CORDON
CONDUCTOR toque su piel durante el uso.

3. Silocolocaen una mesa cercana, cologue el CORDON CONDUCTOR detras del AirTamer. Cubrir
la mayor parte de la mesa como sea posible con el CORDON CONDUCTOR (p. €], formando un
gran circulo o extender el CORDON CONDUCTOR) mejoraré el rendimiento.

4. No permita que el EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS toque su piel o cualquier otro material
conductor, ya que esto reducird la generacion idnica.

Nota: *No guarde la unidad en su caja de almacenamiento cuando el BOTON ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

esté encendido.
germ\'ta que el EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS toque ninguna superficie sélida cuando el

BOT N ENCENDIDO/APAGADO esté encendido. Esto puede reducir la vida util del cepillo EMISOR

DE IONES NEGATIVOS.

Seccion 7: Ajuste/sustitucion del cordén conductor

1. Paraajustar la longitud del cordén del AirTamer, tire del clip de ajuste de longitud de plastico
hacia arriba o hacia abajo en el CORDON CONDUCTOR.
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2. Parareemplazar el CORDON CONDUCTOR del AirTamer, simplemente deslice el CORDON
CONDUCTOR existente de la unidad AirTamer. Tenga cuidado de no tirar hacia arriba, ya que
podria doblar el BROCHE PARA BOLSILLO/CAMISA.

Seccion 8: Sustitucion de la cubierta del emisor de iones negativos
Sinecesita o desea reemplazar la COBERTURA DEL EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS, siga estos pasos.
1. Quite la COBERTURA DEL EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS de su AirTamer con los dedos.

2. Cologue la nueva COBERTURA DEL EMISOR DE IONES NEGATIVOS de nuevo en la carcasa de su
AirTamer. La conexidn es magnética por lo que esta se ajustara firmemente en su lugar.

Seccion 9: Preguntas y respuestas

P:  ;Como funciona el AirTamer?

R:  AirTamer utiliza un sistema de cepillo de fibra de carbono para emitir iones negativos saludables
al aire. Los iones negativos emitidos se adhieren a las moléculas de aire y cualquier impureza en
el aire y las cargan negativamente. Las particulas cargadas negativamente, al poseer la misma
polaridad, se repelen entre si y se alejan de su espacio aéreo y se son atraidas por la superficie
cargada positivamente mas cercana (p. ej, silla, mesa, pared, ropa, etc) en lugar de entrar a su
sistema respiratorio.

P:  ;Cual es el alcance efectivo de la unidad?

R:  Elaire dentro de un rango de 3'/1 m de la unidad se limpiard eficazmente.

P:  ;Qué son los iones negativos? ;Son buenos para usted?

R: Losiones negativos (moléculas de aire con electrones adicionales) son particulas cargadas
eléctricamente en el aire que eliminan los contaminantes del aire y se ha demostrado que tienen
un efecto rejuvenecedor en nuestros cuerpos. El mejor generador natural de iones negativos son
los rayos, sequidos de las olas del mar, cascadas, montanas y bosques. En el aire limpio y natural,
encontrard las concentraciones mas altas de iones negativos. En ciudades contaminadas y
espacios confinados, como oficinas, encontrara las mayores concentraciones de iones positivos
menos saludables.

P:  ;El AirTamer produce niveles peligrosos de ozono?

R:  No. AirTamer no produce cantidades medibles de ozono.

P:  ;Puedo dejar AirTamer encendido continuamente?

R:  Si. El AirTamer no tiene piezas moviles y consume muy poca electricidad, por lo que es muy
seguro y econémico dejarlo encendido durante largos periodos de tiempo.

P:  ;AirTamer interfiere con equipos electrénicos (p. ej., computadoras, celulares)?

R:  No. AirTamer cumple con las Normas FCC para interferencias dafinas con las comunicaciones de
radio para que pueda utilizarlo cerca de su ordenador, reproductores de audio, etc. sin causar
problemas de interferencia inusuales. Recomendamos que los pacientes con marcapasos
consulten con su médico antes de usar AirTamer dado que AirTamer utiliza electrénica
alimentada por baterfa para crear iones negativos.

Informacién de contacto:

Para comunicarse con un representante de atencién al cliente de AirTamer, envienos un correo

electrénico o lldmenos a:

Correo electrénico: info@airtamer.com

Linea gratuita: 1-866-625-3218 PO. Box 526

www.airtamer.com Marblehead, MA 01945-0526

© 2020 AirTamer EE. UU.

AirTamer Company



AirTamer® A315
Purificateur d'air personnel
rechargeable avancé

Manuel d'utilisation

Index:
Section 1 : Consignes de sécurité importantes
Section 2 : A propos de votre AirTamer
Section 3 : Description
Section 4 : Mise en place
Section 5 : Mode d'emploi
Section 6 : Conseils pour améliorer les performances
Section 7 : Ajuster/remplacer le cordon conducteur
Section 8 : Remplacement le couvercle des émetteurs d'ions négatifs

Section 9: Questions et réponses

Félicitations ! \ous possédez maintenant le purificateur d'air personnel le plus puissant au monde - 'Air
Tamer A315. Afin de garantir une satisfaction maximale, veuillez prendre quelques instants pour passer
en revue les informations importantes suivantes avant d'utiliser ce produit innovant. Merci !

Section 1: Consignes de sécurité importantes
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT LUTILISATION
Toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre lues, respectées et suivies avant de faire
fonctionner l'appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas immerger I'unité dans des liquides ou laisser des liquides entrer dans l'unité.
Ne pas utiliser pendant le bain ou sous la douche.
Ne pas placer ou stocker I'appareil dans un endroit ou il peut tomber ou étre tiré dans une
baignoire ou un évier.
Ne pas permettre aux jeunes enfants de jouer avec cet appareil car ce n'est pas un jouet.
Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les sacs en plastique qui peuvent accompagner cet appareil ou
avec le cordon de I'AirTamer, car cela pourrait présenter un risque d'étouffement.
Ne pas utiliser de accessoires non recommandées par Airtamer.
Ne jamais faire fonctionner cet appareil s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est tombé ou
endommagé ou s'il a été jeté a I'eau.
L'appareil doit étre situé loin des sources de chaleur telles que la lumiere directe du soleil, les
radiateurs, les bouches de chaleur, les poéles ou autres appareils produisant de la chaleur.
Ne jamais faire tomber ou insérer des objets dans une ouverture.
Ne pas utiliser la ol des aérosols sont utilisés ou de I'oxygene est administré. Ne pas utiliser cet
appareil dans des environnements riches en oxygene.
Tenir a I'écart des cuisinieres et des fours a gaz, et ne pas faire fonctionner cet appareil dans des
endroits ou des unités ou des vapeurs inflammables ou combustibles peuvent étre présentes.
Ne pas utiliser sous une couverture ou un oreiller.
N'effectuez aucune réparation sur l'appareil autre que le remplacement du couvercle de I'émetteur
d'ions négatifs ou du cordon conducteur.
N'essayez pas de démonter ['unité. Haute tension a l'intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT SANTE

Les patients porteurs d'un stimulateur cardiague ne doivent pas |'utiliser sans avoir préalablement
consulté leur médecin, car I'AirTamer est un produit électrique porté sur le corps.

La technologie ionique AirTamer utilisée par cette unité produit des quantités incommensurables
d'ozone comme sous-produit. Cette unité est conforme aux limites fixées par le gouvernement
américain pour les niveaux d'ozone acceptables (moins de 50 parties par milliard d'air circulant
dans l'unité).

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA CONFORMITE A LA FCC

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites applicables aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a
la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet
appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles ; et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence
recue, y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2: A propos de votre AirTamer

Votre AirTamer® A315 utilise une technologie d'ionisation avancée pour vous protéger des particules de
taille atomique, telles que les virus, la fumée, les COV et les bactéries, qui sont souvent les plus
dangereuses pour votre santé. En émettant un flux constant d'ions négatifs sains, AirTamer provoque
une charge négative des polluants présents dans |'air, ce qui éloigne ces polluants de votre espace
personnel et crée un air plus propre et plus sain a respirer partout ot vous allez. Vous pouvez utiliser
AirTamer en toute sécurité aussi longtemps que vous le souhaitez — méme 24 heures sur 24.

Section 3: Description \oir Fig. 1

Bouton MARCHE/ARRET (avec voyants de niveau MARCHE/ARRET/Charge intégrés)

Emetteur d'ions négatifs
Couvercle démetteurs d'ions négatifs
Port USB

Cordon conducteur
Cordon de charge USB

Clip de poche ou de chemise
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Fig. 1

Section 4: Mise en place

Chargez votre AirTamer

Votre AirTamer contient une batterie rechargeable au lithium (3,7V, type 135 mAh). Dans le cadre

d'une utilisation normale, vous bénéficierez d'environ 30 heures de fonctionnement avec une seule

charge. Pour charger votre Airtamer A315, veuillez suivre ces instructions :

1. Assurez-vous que le BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET est éteint en appuyant sur le BOUTON
MARCHE/ARRET. Lorsque votre AirTamer est éteint, aucun voyant vert ne clignote.

2. Branchez la petite extrémité du CABLE DE CHARGE USB inclus dans le PORT USB de |'AirTamer.
Branchez la plus grande extrémité du CABLE DE CHARGE USB sur n'importe quel PORT USB
alimenté (par exemple sur un ordinateur, un chargeur mural, etc.) Le BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET F
de 'AirTamer affiche une lumiére rouge vif lorsqu'il est en charge. Le temps de charge normal est
d'environ 2 a 3 heures.

3. Lorsque votre AirTamer est complétement chargé, le voyant affichera une lumiére rouge faible.
Lorsque vous allumez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRET, 4 voyants verts
clignotent sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRET.

Ces voyants verts ne clignotent pas seulement pour indiquer que votre AirTamer est en marche

et qu'il produit des ions négatifs a partir de 'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS, mais les voyants

verts indiquent également le niveau de charge de la batterie de votre AirTamer.

4 Voyants vert allumé: 100 % de charge 3 \Voyants vertallumé: 75 % de charge

2 Voyants vert allumé: 50 9% de charge 1 voyantvertallumé: 25 % de charge
Remarque: LAirTamer n'émet pas d'ions négatifs pendant que vous le chargez.

Cordon conducteur :

Un CORDON CONDUCTEUR unique est inclus avec votre AirTamer. Le CORDON CONDUCTEUR peut
étre remplacé. Veuillez contacter le service clientéle d'AirTamer pour obtenir des cordons de
remplacement et des instructions. Votre AirTamer integre également une fonction de sécurité qui
déconnecte le CORDON CONDUCTEUR dans le cas ou votre AirTamer se coince.

Remarque: Pour une performance optimale, assurez-vous que le CORDON CONDUCTEUR touche
votre peau lorsque vous portez votre AirTamer. LAirTamer fonctionnera toujours lorsque le CORDON
CONDUCTEUR ne touche pas votre peau, mais la production d'ions négatifs sera réduite.

Section 5: Mode d'emploi

Utiliser votre AirTamer :

1. Allumez votre AirTamer en appuyant sur le BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET.

Un flux continu d'ions négatifs sera émis par I'EMETTEUR D’IONS NEGATIFS, créant ainsi une
zone plus propre d'air plus sain dans votre espace respiratoire. Un voyant vert clignote
doucement pour indiquer que I'appareil est sous tension et qu'il nettoie votre air. Lorsque votre
AirtTamer est déchargé, le voyant vert cesse de clignoter.

Remarque: : Votre AirTamer A315 émet le méme nombre d'ions négatifs pendant 'utilisation, que la batterie soit
complétement ou partiellement chargée. Ce n'est que lorsque le voyant vert cesse de clignoter quaucun ion ne sera émis.

2. Vous pouvez utiliser I'unité de I'une des fagons suivantes :
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A. Suspendu de votre cou. B. Attaché a votre chemise, blouse ou poche.
C. Placé sur une table, un siege ou une table de nuit a proximité.

Remarque: Lorsque vous placez le AirTamer sur une table, un siege, une table de nuit, etc, pointer
I'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS vers vous. Recouvrir le plus possible la table avec le CORDON
CONDUCTEUR pour améliorer la génération d'ions.

3. Apres utilisation, appuyez sur le BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET pour éteindre votre A315.

Performance en matiére de purification de l'air :

1. II's'agit d'un purificateur d'air pour I'espace personnel de respiration. Votre Airtamer est plus
efficace a une distance de 3 pieds/1 metre. Plus Airtamer est proche de votre visage, plus les ions
de nettoyage d‘air atteindront votre visage. Nous vous suggérons de placer votre AirTamer au
milieu de votre poitrine ou légérement plus haut.

2. LAirTamer peut étre laissé en service aussi longtemps que vous le souhaitez, méme 24 heures sur 24.

Section 6: Conseils pour améliorer les performances
1. Assurez-vous que I'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS est dirigé vers votre visage pendant I'utilisation.

2. Pour une meilleure performance de génération d'ions, assurez-vous que le CORDON
CONDUCTEUR touche votre peau pendant |'utilisation.

3. Siil est placé sur une table voisine, placer le CORDON CONDUCTEUR derriére le [AirTamer. Le fait

de couvrir le plus possible la table avec le CORDON CONDUCTEUR (p. ex., en formant un grand
cercle ou en étalant le CORDON CONDUCTEUR) améliorera les performances.

4. Ne pas laissez 'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS toucher votre peau ou tout autre matériau
conducteur, car cela réduira la génération d'ions.

Remarque: * Ne pas ranger I'appareil dans sa boite de rangement lorsque le bouton MARCHE/ARRET
estallumé.

*Ne laissez pas I'EMETTEUR D'lONS NEGATIFS toucher une surface solide lorsque le bouton
MARCHE/ARRET est activé. Cela peut réduire la durée de vie de la brosse NEGATIVE ION EMITTER.

Section 7: Ajuster/remplacer le cordon conducteur

1. Pour régler la longueur de votre cordon AirTamer, tirez le clip de réglage de la longueur en
plastique vers le haut ou vers le bas du CORDON CONDUCTEUR pour modifier sa longueur.

2. Pour remplacer votre CORDON CONDUCTEUR AirTamer, il suffit de faire glisser le CORDON
CONDUCTEUR AirTamer existant de votre unité AirTamer. Faites attention a ne pas tirer vers le
haut, car cela pourrait tordre le CLIP DE POCHE/CHEMISE.

Section 8: Remplacement du couvercle d’émetteur d'ions négatifs

Si jamais vous avez besoin ou souhaitez remplacer le COUVERCLE D'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS, veuillez
suivre les étapes suivantes.

1. Retirez le COUVERCLE D’EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS de votre Airtamer avec les doigts.

2. Placez le nouveau COUVERCLE EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS sur le boitier de votre AirTamer. La
connexion est magnétique, de sorte que 'EMETTEUR D'IONS NEGATIFS s'enclenche solidement
en place.

Section 9: Questions et réponses
Q: Comment fonctionne I'AirTamer?

R:  AirTamer utilise un systéeme de balais en fibre de carbone pour émettre des ions négatifs sains
dans l'air. Les ions négatifs émis s'attachent aux molécules d'air et a toutes les particules impures
présentes dans l'air et les chargent négativement. Les particules chargées négativement, ayant
toutes la méme polarité, se repoussent et s'envolent de votre espace aérien et sont attirées par la
surface chargée positivement la plus proche (par exemple, une chaise, une table, un mur, vos
vétements, etc.) plutdt que d'entrer dans votre systeme respiratoire

Q: Quelle est la portée effective de I'unité ?

R:  Lair dans une plage de 3 pi/1 m de l'appareil sera nettoyé de facon efficace.

Q: Que sont les ions négatifs ? Sont-ils bons pour vous ?

R: Lesions négatifs (molécules d'air avec des électrons supplémentaires) sont des particules
chargées électriquement dans I'air qui éliminent les contaminants en suspension dans l'air et il a
été démontré qu'ils ont un effet rajeunissant sur notre corps. Le meilleur générateur naturel
d'ions négatifs est la foudre, suivie par le surf océanique, les chutes d'eau, les montagnes et les
foréts. Dans 'air pur et naturel, vous trouverez les plus fortes concentrations d'ions négatifs. Dans
les villes polluées et les espaces confinés, comme les bureaux, vous trouverez les plus fortes
concentrations d'ions positifs malsains.

Q: LAirTamer produit-il des niveaux d'ozone dangereux ?

R:  Non. AirTamer ne produit aucune quantité mesurable d'ozone.

Q: Puis-je laisser Airtamer allumé en continu ?

R:  Oui, votre AirTamer n'a pas de piéces mobiles et utilise une trés faible quantité d'électricité, il est
donc trés str et économique a laisser en marche pendant de longues périodes.

Q: AirTamer interférera-t-il avec les équipements électroniques (par exemple, les
ordinateurs, les téléphones portables) ?

Non. AirTamer est conforme aux reglements de la FCC concernant les interférences nuisibles
avec les communications radio, vous pouvez donc |'utiliser avec votre ordinateur, vos lecteurs
audio, etc. sans causer de problemes d'interférences inhabituelles. Nous recommandons aux
patients porteurs d'un stimulateur cardiaque de consulter leur médecin avant d'utiliser
I'AirTamer. Etant donné que Airtamer utilise des composants électroniques alimentés par batterie
pour créer des ions négatifs.

Coordonnées:

Pour joindre un représentant du service clientéle d'AirTamer, veuillez nous envoyer un e-mail ou nous
appelerau:

e-mail: info@airtamer.com AirTamer Company

Sans frais : 1-866-625-3218 PO. Box 526
www.airtamer.com Marblehead, MA 01945-0526
© 2020 AirTamer USA
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